## 1-9500000693 STANFORD R. SOLOMON, P. A.

HETHY CHENTOICE
TAHA CHOOCHET
CHRISTING A HEARN

HARRETT PLAZA + BUITE HIB TOLEAST RESIREDY BOULEVARD TAMPA, FLORIDA 33608 STIAN

TELEPHONE (MEDIAPS INTO TELEFORM (MEDIA)

HHAN M JONES DAVID C. LANIGAN ALAN J NIBBERG BTANFORD R. BOLOMON

August 23, 1995

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations 409 E. Gaines Street Post Office Box 3239 Tallahassee, Florida 32399

1 funcing 1,50906304 1 -09/15/95 --01075--017 +\*\*\*197.50 | \*\*\*\*197.50  $\Delta$ 

Re: Articles of Organization for DICH Holdings, L.C.

Dear Sir/Madam:

5000001574499 -08/31/95--01030--001 \*\*\*\*\*87.50 \*\*\*\*\*87.50

Enclosed for filing is an original and one copy of the properly executed Articles of Organization for DICH Holdings, L.C. Also enclosed is our firm's check in the amount of \$87.50, made payable to the Florida Secretary of State for the filing fees.

Please return the "Filed" copy of the Articles of Organization to us in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely yours.

STANFORD R. SOLOMON, P.A.

By: Any Wanty Recchio
Legal Assistant

AWR/la
Enclosures

N. SANK 157552200073382

BALANCE DUE \_\_\_\_\_

ANAS 194 1130 1671

AUG 2 5 1995

FILED AUG 25 AM IO: 38 CLARKSSEE, FLORIO



#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

August 31, 1995

AMY WANTY RECCHIO, LEGAL ASSISTANT 101 E KENNEDY BLVD SUITE 1818 TAMPA, FL 33602-5149

SUBJECT: DICH HOLDING, L.C. Ref. Number: W95000017472

We have received your document for DICH HOLDING, L.C. and check(s) totaling \$87.50. However, the document has not been filed and is being retained in this office for the following reason(s):

There is a balance due of \$250.00. Refer to the attached fee schedule for the breakdown of fees. Please return a copy of this letter to ensure your money is properly credited.

The fees for a limited liability company breakdown as follows: \$250 flling fee, \$35 for designation of registered agent, \$52.50 for an optional certified copy, and \$8.75 for an optional certificate of status.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6919.

Beth Register Corporate Specialist Supervisor

Letter Number: 695A00040339

All Manged Thease for the Share of the Stanger

#### ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OF DICH HOLDINGS, L.C.

The undersigned, acting as the organizer of a limited liability company to be formed under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act, codified in Chapter 608, Florida Statutes, as amended (the "Act"), hereby forms a Florida limited liability company (this "Company") pursuant to the Act and bereby sets forth the following Articles of Organization (these "Articles").

### ARTICLE 1 Name

The name of this Company shall be: DICH HOLDINGS, L.C.

### ARTICLE II Commencement Date and Duration

This Company shall commence the date of filing these Articles of Organization in accordance with the provisions of Section 608.409(1) of the Act, and shall continue for a period of thirty (30) years from the commencement date or until dissolved by its members or managers in accordance with Section 608.441 of the Act, or the provisions of these Articles. Subject to the foregoing, this Company shall be dissolved on the happening of any of the following events:

- (a) Expiration of the term specified above;
- (b) Withdrawal, retirement, death, bankruptcy, dissolution, or expulsion of any member or upon the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a member in this Company, unless the business of this Company is continued by the unanimous written consent of all the remaining members;
  - (c) When there are fewer than two members of this Company;
  - (d) Unanimous written agreement of all of the members; and
  - (c) When required by a court of competent jurisdiction.

### ARTICLE III Purposes

This Company is created and formed for the purpose of engaging in all lawful businesses authorized for a Company pursuant to Section 608.403 of the Act.

### ARTICLE IV Place of Business

The principal place of business of this Company shall be 4902 16th Avenue South. Tampa, Florida 33619, and such other place or places as may be designated by the members from time to time.

### ARTICLE V Registered Agent and Office

The initial registered agent for this Company shall be Stanford R. Solomon. The address of the registered agent for service of process shall be c/o Stanford R. Solomon, P.A., Barnett Plaza · Suite 1818, 101 East Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, Florida 33602.

#### ARTICLE VI Admission of Members

The initial members of this Company are listed below. The admission of additional members shall be accomplished only by the unanimous vote of the members, unless otherwise stated in the Regulations.

Jack E. Terhune FJB Holdings, Ltd.

### ARTICLE VII Continuation of Business

The members may, by unanimous written agreement, continue the business of this Company upon the withdrawal, retirement, death, bankruptcy, dissolution, or expulsion of any member or upon the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a member in this Company.

#### ARTICLE VIII Management of Business

The management of this Company shall be vested entirely in its managers. The name and address of its sole manager who shall serve until the first annual meeting of the members or until his successor is duly elected and qualified are as follows:

FJB Holdings, Ltd. 175

Address

4902 16th Avenue South Tampa, Florida 33619

#### ARTICLE IX **Powers**

This Company shall have all of the powers and authorities set forth in Section 608.404 of the Act.

#### ARTICLE X Property

- Ownership. All property originally paid or brought into, contributed to, or (a) transferred to this Company as contributions to capital by the members, or subsequently acquired by purchase or otherwise on account of this Company shall be the property of this Company.
- Title. The title to all property of this Company shall be held in the name of this (b) Company.
- Conveyances. The manager(s) are hereby authorized to convey and obtain title to all real and personal property of whatever nature by the execution on behalf of this Company of any and all agreements, deeds, mortgages, trust agreements, indentures, leases, conveyance documents and all other certificates, instruments and documents as are necessary, reasonable or desirable to obtain title or convey title to any real or personal property whatsoever. Such execution shall be made by a majority of the managers if their is more than one. The signature

and execution of such documents shall clearly set forth that the execution is on behalf of this Company and that the manager is signing on its behalf as manager. The following form of signature shall be used for obtaining or conveying title to any real or personal property:

#### DICH HOLDINGS, L.C.

a Florida limited liability company

By: FJB Holdings, Ltd.

a Florida limited partnership.

as Manager of DICH Holdings, L.C.

By: International Investments of Tampa, Inc.

a Florida corporation as General Partner of FJB Holdings, Ltd.

President

No third party need inquire any further than these Articles for authorization as to the form of conveyance on documents for title to real or personal property.

### ARTICLE XI Amendments

These Articles, except with respect to vested rights of the members, may be amended at any time either by (a) vote by a majority in interest of its members, or (b) vote of a majority of its managers. Such amendments shall be filed with the Florida Department of State in accordance with the provisions of Section 608.411 of the Act.

### ARTICLE XII Regulations

The managers are hereby authorized and directed to prepare and adopt Regulations for the governing of the internal affairs of this Company containing such provisions as they consider necessary, reasonable or desirable, except that no provisions of such Regulations may conflict with the provisions of these Articles, unless otherwise permitted herein. The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal the Regulations shall be set forth in the Regulations, except that the initial form shall be approved by all of the managers.

### ARTICLE XIII Contracting Debts

No debt shall be contracted nor liability incurred by or on behalf of this Company except by its managers, and no member is authorized or empowered to contract debts or incur liabilities on behalf of this Company unless such member is also a manager.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these Articles on August \_2j, 1995.

FJB Holdings, Ltd. a Florida limited partnership, as Manager of DICH Holdings, L.C.

> By: International Investments of Tampa, Inc., a Florida corporation as General Partner of FJB Holdings, Ltd.

> > Frederick J. Bergmann

President

as organizer and member

### STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Frederick J. Bergmann President of International Investments of Tampa, Inc., a Florida corporation, as General Partner of FJB Holdings, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Organization on behalf of International Investments of Tampa, Inc., and he acknowledged before me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at Tampa, Florida, on August 3.1, 1995.

Andrews of here

Notary Public Jens Alexa Michigan State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:



### CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION AND ACCEPTANCE REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named Registered Agent and designated to accept service of process for the above-stated Company, at the place designated herein, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

Dated: August <u>31</u>, 1995.

STANFORD R. SOLOMON

SECRETASSEE, FLORIDA SECRETASSEE, FLORIDA

#### AFFIDAVIT OF MEMBERSHIP AND CONTRE UTIONS

The undersigned member of DICH HOLDINGS, L.C. deposes and says:

- (a) DICH HOLDINGS, L.C. has at least two members.
- (b) The total amount of eash contributed by the members is \$100.00.
- (c) If any, the agreed value of property other than cash contributed by members is \$0.
- (d) The total amount of eash or property anticipated to be contributed by members is \$100.00. This total includes amounts from 2 and 3 above.

FJB Holdings, Ltd.

a Florida limited partnership, as Manager of DICH Holdings, L.C.

By: International Investments of Tampa, Inc., a Florida corporation as General Partner of FJB Holdings, Ltd.

3v: /2001

Frederick J. Bergmann

President

as organizer and member

### STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Frederick J. Bergmann President of International Investments of Tampa, Inc., a Florida corporation, as General Partner of FJB Holdings, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Organization on behalf of International Investments of Tampa, Inc., and he acknowledged before me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at Tampa, Florida, on August 21, 1995.

Thomas And Spice

Notary Public Jean Jacks Research

My Commission Expires:





## L95000000693

P.O Tan	TH Holdings L.C. . Box 1186 ipa, Florida 33601 I NAME(S) & DOCU	MENT NUMBER(S),	Office Use Only (if known):
1(Cor	poration Name)	(Document #)	
2. <u>(Cor</u>	poration Name)	(Document #)	
3. <u>(Cor</u>	poration Name)	(Document #)	
4(Cor	poration Name)	(Document #)	
Walk in Mail out	Pick up time		rtified Copy rtificate of Status
Profit		ic	700001785917 -04/18/9601095001 *****52.50 ******52.50
NonProfit Limited Liability	Resignation of R.A  Change of Register	A., Officer/ Director red Agent	
Domestication Other	Dissolution/Withd	rawal	
OTHER FILINGS	FREGISTRA EQUALIFIC	TION :- VTION:	ロVision が 15 MHD: 50 SHAY 15 MHD: 50
Fictitious Name	Foreign Limited Partnership	<u> </u>	SH 15 E
Name Reservation	Reinstatement	<u></u>	6. 20 6. 20 7. 20
	Trademark		Çi .
	Other		

Examiner's Initials



## FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

April 25, 1996

DICH Holdings L.C. P.O. Box 1186 Tampa, FL 33601

SUBJECT: DICH HOLDINGS, L.C. Ref. Number: L95000000693

We have received your document for DICH HOLDINGS, L.C. and your check(s) totaling \$52.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The document must contain the original date of filing/authorization in Florida.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6908.

Letter Number: 896A00019747

Steven Harris Corporate Specialist

# ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF DICH HOLDINGS, L.C.

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 608.423 and 608.4231 of the Florida Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act"), the undersigned corporation, a Florida limited liability company (the "Company"), hereby adopts the following Articles of Amendment (this "Amendment").

- 1. <u>Company Name</u>. The name of the limited liability company is DICH Holdings, L.C., which Articles of Organization were filed with the State on August 25, 1995.
- 2. <u>Amendments Adopted</u>. This Amendment provides for the Company's change of name.

#### 3. Text of Amendment.

Article I of the Articles of Organization entitled Name is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following Article I shall be substituted in for Article I:

### ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of this Company is MRI Services, L.C.

- 4 <u>Authorization of Amendments</u>. These Amendments were adopted by the members of the Company by a written consent in lieu of special meeting pursuant to Section 608.423 of the Florida Limited Liability Company Act.
- 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. The effective time and date of this Amendment, shall be the time and date of filing this Amendment with the Secretary of State, State of Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned members of the Company have executed this Amendment to be effective and binding upon the Company.

JOHN H. McCOSKRIE

FJB HOLDINGS, LTD.

By: INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS

OF TAMPA, INC.

Frederick J. Bergmann

President

# CONSENT TO ACTION TAKEN IN LIEU OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF DICH HOLDINGS, L.C.

Effective: April 15, 1996

The undersigned, constituting all of the members of DICH HOLDINGS, L.C., a Florida limited liability company (the "Company"), hereby consent in writing (this "Consent") to the actions specified below and adopt the following resolutions, in lieu of holding a special meeting, pursuant to Section 608.423 of the Florida Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act").

### ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

RESOLVED, that the Company's Articles of Organization will be amended to change the name of the Company, and the following amendment is hereby approved:

Article I of the Articles of Organization, entitled "Name", is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the following Article I shall be substituted in for Article I:

#### ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of the Corporation is MRI Services, L.C.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Company's members, John H. McCoskrie and FJB Holdings, Ltd., are hereby authorized to sign the Articles of Amendment to the Articles of Organization and any other documents necessary to effectuate the foregoing resolution and to insert a copy of the Articles of Amendment in the minute book of the Company as part of its permanent records.

The undersigned, as all of the members of the Company, hereby implement, effectuate, and authorize the actions set forth in this Consent effective as of the date first shown above.

BY THE MEMBERS

JOHN H. McCOSKRIE

FJB HOLDING, LTD.,

By: INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS

OF TAMPA, INC.

Frederick J. Bergmann

President

	The Village Control of the Control o
Limited Liability Company Will Be Dissolved On Or Attor August 21, 1996. Il Dissolved, Minimum Amount After To Belinship: \$738.75	7.Fe <sub>d</sub> Ve3 T
HORIDA DEPARIMENT OF STATE.	oc mind of 64.65
ANNUAL REPORT Succession OF CORPORATIONS  1006	Wat On 1
LING FEE Annual Report \$100.00 • \$130.75 Corporation Supplemental Fee • \$20.00 EMPLOYED BY STATE  \$ 263.75 Minko Chock Payable To: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE  \$ 263.75 LIMENT # 1.95000000693	Attionna Attions
S 263.76 DOCUMENT # L950000	1a. Puncipal Place of Business Address
MRT Services L.C. PICH HOLDINGS L.C. 4902-16TH-AVENUE-SOUTH	4902-16TH-AVENUE-SOUTH TAMPA-FL-33619-
TAPETT	3. Date Organized or Qualified   3a. State of Formation
H also a making address a some of many way line through incorrect information and enter currection in Black 2n.  2. Principal Place of Business  2. Principal Place of Business	- 08/25/1995 FL Applied Foi
2 Principal Place of Business 3304 W. Harder View Ave. Stude Apr #, title Stude. Apr #, title	l ———
City & Simil	59 - 3344289 Not Application  5. Date of Last Report 6. Conflicate of Status Desired  48 75 Additional For Required
Tamper Lillehtouse	B. Name and Address of New Registered Agent
79 11 11 1 3 3 6 0 1	
33611 H.   Shtonet	INDIA (P.O. Box Number Is Not Acceptable)  This (P.O. Box Number Is Not Acceptable)  AVENUE  AVENUE
SOLOMON, STENBERY BLVD. STE-1818	#, otc
TAMPA FILL SO	Zip Code 3361
9. Pursuant to the previsions of Sections 608 416 and 608 508. Florida Statutes, the above-name disregularized office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida. Such change was authorized by disregularized agent, and accept the obligations.	d limited liability company submits this statement for the purpose of changing the mile liability company submits this statement for the purpose of changing the mile liability company submits the statement for the purpose of changing the mile liability company submits this statement for the purpose of changing the liability company submits this statement for the purpose of changing the liability company submits this statement for the purpose of changing the liability company submits this statement for the purpose of changing the liability company submits this statement for the purpose of changing the liability company submits this statement for the purpose of changing the liability company submits this statement for the purpose of changing the liability company submits the statement for the purpose of changing the liability company submits the liability company submits the statement for the liability company submits the li
O Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 608 416 and 608 508. Florida Statutes, the device of the provisions of Sections 608 416 and 608 508. Florida Such change was authorized by	( 7 - 96
g. Pursuam to the or registered agent, or out, or state of the objections as registered agent, and accept the objections as registered agent, and accept the objections.	DATE City, State and Zip Code
CIGNATURE Business Street	Address
10. Title Managrig Mombois/Managers 3364 41. Harbattic	W AVE. MAMPA FL 336/
MGRM FJB HOLDINGS, LTD.	Wiew Ave Tampe FL 53611
MGRM John H. McCeskric 3364 W Harden	1.0000 1.59-007
	QQ: 96 6-25-96
	6
11 3 do hereby certify that the information supplied with this filing is voluntarily furnished and the state of the samual report is true and accurate and the limited trade of the samual report is true and accurate and the limited trade of the samual report is true and accurate and the samual report is true and accurate and the samual report is true accurate.	d does not qualify for the exemption stated in Section 119 07(3) (k). Florida Sia
11. Edo hereby certify that the information supplied with this filing is voluntarily furnished and it turber certify that the information indicated on this annual report is true and accurate and it turber certify that the information indicated on this annual report is true and accurate and it turber certify that the information indicated on this annual report is true and accurate and it turbers are appears in Block 10, or on an attachment with an activess	that my signature action this report as required by Chapter Sourced to execute this report as required by Chapter Source
my name appears in Block to a solution of the Market John H. M	1C036F:6
SIGNATURE:	WO P

INUSE10 R(5-96)